

The New York City Council

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	Int 07	29-2024	Version:	*	Name:	Establishing mental health services for two afterschool programs administered by the department of youth and community development.
Туре:	Introc	luction			Status:	Committee
					In control:	Committee on Children and Youth
On agenda:	3/19/2	2024				
Enactment date:					Enactment #	
Title:	A Local Law to amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to establishing mental health services for two afterschool programs administered by the department of youth and community development					
	comn	nunity dev	/elopment			······
Sponsors:	comn	nunity dev	/elopment			,
Sponsors: Indexes:	comn	nunity dev	velopment			,
•	1. Su	mmary of	Int. No. 72		nt. No. 729, 3.	March 19, 2024 - Stated Meeting Agenda, 4. Hearing s of the Stated Meeting - March 19, 2024
Indexes:	1. Su Trans	mmary of	Int. No. 72 ated Meeti		nt. No. 729, 3. 9-24, 5. Minute	March 19, 2024 - Stated Meeting Agenda, 4. Hearing
Indexes: Attachments:	1. Su Trans	mmary of script - Sta	Int. No. 72 ated Meeti		nt. No. 729, 3. 9-24, 5. Minute A	March 19, 2024 - Stated Meeting Agenda, 4. Hearing s of the Stated Meeting - March 19, 2024
Indexes: Attachments: Date	1. Su Trans Ver.	mmary of script - Sta Action By	Int. No. 72 ated Meeti ncil		nt. No. 729, 3. 9-24, 5. Minute A Ir	March 19, 2024 - Stated Meeting Agenda, 4. Hearing s of the Stated Meeting - March 19, 2024 ction Result

By Council Members Stevens, Riley, Nurse, Narcisse, De La Rosa, Louis, Williams and Schulman

A Local Law to amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to establishing mental health services for two afterschool programs administered by the department of youth and community development

Be it enacted by the Council as follows:

Section 1. Chapter 4 of title 21 of the administrative code of the city of New York is amended by adding

a new section 21-414 to read as follows:

§ 21-414 Mental health services. a. The following programs shall provide mental health services for

their beneficiaries: (i) the school-based community center programs known as Beacon community centers, or

successor programs, and (ii) the year-round programs for adults and young people based in New York city

housing authority community centers known as Cornerstone community centers, or successor programs.

b. The mental health services required by subdivision a of this section shall support 3 tiers of mental

health interventions for program participants: (i) targeted interventions by program staff or subcontractors to

File #: Int 0729-2024, Version: *

establish or strengthen participants' relationships with specific resources to address identified emotional, behavioral, and mental health needs; (ii) selective interventions by program staff or subcontractors to develop sustainable skills for optimal functioning; and (iii) interventions across the programs to build the foundation to provide services, intervention and supports for the whole community. Such mental health services shall reflect the specific and unique needs of each school, community, or target population and work to advance equity and access to mental health care.

§ 2. This local law takes effect 30 days after it becomes law. Where the provisions of section 21-414 of the administrative code of the City of New York, as added by section one of this local law, cannot be applied consistently with currently applicable contracts, such provisions shall only apply with respect to contracts entered into or renewed after the effective date of this local law.

JGP LS #9321 11/16/22 10:00a